Rev. 10/2/19

City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals
Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT for NON-CONFORMITIES

Petitioner:

Mailing Address:
Phone:

Property Address:
Map and Lot(s):
Book and Page(s):

Owner(s) Name:

Mailing Address (if different):

J & M Contractors, LLC c/o Lisa Mead, Mead, Talerman & Costa, LLC

30 Green Street

978-463-7700 Email: lisa@mtclawyers.com

35 Oakland Street

a2 Zoning District: RADCRD

14846 - 0199

David S. Rocco

This request for a Special Permit for Non-Conformities is made under section(s):
(Refer to the Zoning Determination form supplied by the Zoning Administrator)

Extension or Alteration (IX.B.2) Over 500 s.f. increase (IX.B.3.c)
__Parking ___RearYard ] Plum Island Overlay District (XXI-G)
___Upward Extension ___ Lot Coverage __FAR
___Open Space _v_Side Yard ___Footprint Expansion
___Height ___ Lot Frontage ___Height Increase
___LotArea ___Front Yard
__ Use

Description of request:
Construct addition to two-family residential structure.

All information contained within this application will become a formal part of the Zoning Board of Appeals proceedings and

decision.
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Rev. 10/2/19

City of Newburyport Zoning Board of Appeals
Application for a SPECIAL PERMIT for NON-CONFORMITIES

Existing Proposed Required
Dimensional Controls Dimensional Controls Dimensional Controls

Lot Area 6,989 sq ft 6,989 sq ft 15,000 sq ft
Frontage 59 ft 59 ft 120 ft
Height* 24 ft 24 1t 35 ft
Lot Coverage (%)** 14.2% 23.1% 25%
Open Space (%)*** 65.2% 61.5% 40%
Front Setback 4.4t 441t 25 ft
Side A Setback 19.3 ft 19.3 ft 20 ft
Side B Setback 8.7 ft 8.7 ft 20 ft
Rear Setback 87.3 ft 471 ft 25 ft
Parking Spaces 4+ 4+ 4
FAR*

*Height is measured to median roof line.

**Total building footprint divided by the lot area expressed as a percentage.

**Area unoccupied by building, parking areas, or driveways expressed as a percentage of lot area. Pools, patios, and decks may be included
in open space.

**EAR is only applicable in the Plum Island Overlay District (PIOD).

Any advice, opinion, or information given by any board member or any other official or employee of the City of Newburyport shall not be binding on
the Zoning Board of Appeals. It shall be the responsibility of the petitioner to fumish all supporting documentation with this application. The dated
copy of this application received by the City Clerk or Planning Office does not absolve the petitioner from this responsibility. The petitioner shall be
responsible for all expenses for the filing, publication, and legal notification. Failure to comply with the application requirements, as cited herein and
in the Zoning Board Rules and Regulations may result in a dismissal by the ZBA of this application as incomplete.

Petitioner's and Owner's signature(s):

T o
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Vlead, Talerman & Costa, LLC
Attorneys at Law

30 Green Street
Newburyport, MA 01950

Phone 978.463.7700
Fax 978.463.7747

www.mtclawyers.com

Millis Office

730 Main Street, Suite 1F
Millis, MA 02054

Phone 508.376.8400

March 9, 2020

By Hand

Rob Ciampitti, Chair

Zoning Board of Appeals

City of Newburyport

City Hall

60 Pleasant Street

Newburyport, Massachusetts 01950

Re: Request for Special Permit for Non-Conformities;
35 Qakland Street, Newbutyport, MA (the “Property”)
Assessor’s Map: 57 Lot: 52

Dear Chair and Members of the Board:

Reference is made to the above-captioned matter. In that connection, this firm
represents | & M Contractors, LLC (the “Applicant”), the purchaser of the Property,
relative to the construction of an addition to a two-family residential structure (the
“Structure”). The Applicant seeks a Special Permit for Non-Conformities for the project.

The Property is located in the R2 zoning district and Demolition Control Overlay
District (“DCOD”) under the Newburyport Zoning Ordinance (the “Otrdinance”). The
Property is pre-existing, nonconforming for use, lot area, and frontage. Based on the
Assessor’s records, the two-family use commenced in 1994 and as of October 2004 a
special permit is required for two-family use in the R2 district. The Property measures
6,989 square feet and has 59 feet of frontage; the R2 district requires a minimum lot size of
15,000 square feet and 120 feet of frontage for a two-family. The Structure is pre- existing
nonconformmg for front setback and both side yard setbacks. The R2 district requires a
minimum front setback of 25 feet and side yard setbacks of 20 feet for a two-family use;
the front yard setback for the Structure is 4.4 feet and the side yard setbacks are 19.3 feet
and 8.7 feet. The height, lot coverage, rear yard setback, open space, and parking are all in
compliance with the Ordinance.

The Applicant proposes to construct a 2.5 story addition connected to the rear of
the existing Structure by a common wall connector to relocate one of the units from the
existing Structure to the proposed addition. As shown on the site plan and architectural
plans attached hereto, the common wall connecter will meet all four requitements under
Section II-B(15) of the Ordinance.

The proposed addition is stepped back on both side yard setback from the existing
footprint, but will extend the pre-existing, nonconforming side yard setback on the left
side of the Structure. The proposed side yard setback on the left side is 11.4 feet. The
proposed addition complies with all other dimensional requitements of the Ordinance.
The percentage of the extetior walls to be demolished is 20.4%, thus the DCOD is not
triggered.



The Applicant will require a Special Permit for non-conformities under section IX-B-2.A of the Ordinance
for the proposed addition. Section IX-B-2.A allows the modification of a preexisting nonconforming two-family
structure where the Board finds that:

1. There will be no addition of a new nonconformity; and
2. The proposed change will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the

preexisting nonconforming structure.

1. As is shown on the plans, there will be no addition of a new nonconformity.

2. The proposed changes will not be substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood than the

pre-existing nonconforming Structure. The Applicant has stepped back the proposed addition from

the original Structure, resulting in a side yard setback of 11.4 feet on the left side, which extends the
nonconformity, while the side yard setback on the right side of the proposed addition will comply with
the Ordinance. As shown on a MIMAP view of the neighborhood, the Propetty is of similar size or larger
than a number of the lots on the odd side of Oakland Street. See Exhibit A. The Property can
accommodate the addition to the rear of the Structure and the proposed rear setback is 47.1 feet, well in
compliance of the minimum required 25 feet and which provides ample space between the proposed
addition and abutting properties to the rear on Tyng Street. Further, the size of the Structure with the
addition is similar to the two-family structure at 32 Oakland Street and condominium buildings at

17-19 Oakland, 20 Oakland, and 30 Oakland. The two-family use remains unchanged and the proposal
is not substantially more detrimental to the neighborhood.

The Applicant respectfully requests that the Board find that the proposed changes are not substantially

more detrimental to the neighborhood than the pre-existing, nonconforming Structure and grant a Special Permit
for Non-Conformities.

Respectfully submitted
J & M Contractors LL.C
By its Attorney

isa L. Mead %

Attachment

cc: client



CitY oF NEWBURYPORT, MA APR# 2020-028

ZONING DETERMINATION
J & M Contractors, LLC c/o Lisa Mead, MTC LLC

Name

Addiess: 35 Oakland Street Joning Distric(): R2/DCOD

Construct addition to 2 family structure that extends non conforming side yard setbacks on a
Request: nroperty that is non conforming for area and frontage for a 2 family use. Addition exceeds 500sf.
<25% wall demolition. Associated demolition of a potentially historic accessory structure.

ZONING BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED

Variance Sign Variance
["] pimensional Controls (VI) [] signs (vin)
[] Lot Area [ openSpace [] Front Yard ] Type [ size
[] Lot Frontage [] Height [] side Yard ] Lighting [] Location
[J Lot Coverage [] totwidth  [] RearYard
[] parking (Vi) Other
[] Modification ]
Special Permit Special Permit for Non-Conformities
[] Table of Use Regulations (V.D) #: Extension or Alteration (IX.B.2)
[] spacing (vI.D) ] Parking [] RearYard
[] in-Law Apartment (XIIA) [] upward Extension ] Lot Coverage
[ ]Bonus for Multifamily Developments (XVI) ] open Space Side Yard
] Personal Wireless Communication Services (XX) ] Height ] Lot Frontage
[_] Demolition Control Overlay District (XXVII)* [ Lot Area [] FrontYard
[] wind Energy Conversion Facilities (XXVI) [Juse
] other, Over 500 sf. increase (IX.B.3.c)
[] plum Island Overlay District (XXI-G-3)
] FAR [[] Height
[] Lot Coverage [] setbacks

[] openSpace

[ ] PLANNING BOARD REVIEW REQUIRED

Special Permit Special Permit for Non-Conformities
[[] Table of Use Regulations (V-D) # (] Extension or Alteration (IX.B.2)
[] One residential structure per lot (VI.C) [ parking [] RearYard
[] open Space Residential Development (XIV) [] upward Extension [] Lot Coverage
[] water Resource Protection District (XIX) [ open Space ] sideYard
[[] Federal Street Overlay District (XXI1) ] Height ] Lot Frontage
[ ] Courts and Lanes (XXII) ] Lot Area [] Front Yard
[ ] waterfront West Overlay District (XXIV) [] use
[] Towle Complex Redev. Overlay District (XXV) [] over 500 sf. increase (IX.B.3.c)
[ ] Downtown Overlay District (XXVII)*
[:] Other Site Plan Review (XV)
DMajor . [ IMminor

Smart Growth District (XXIX)
[:| Plan Approval

HISTORICAL COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED
Demo. Delay [] *Advisory Review

[ ] cCONSERVATION COMMISSION REVIEW REQUIRED

tree and sidewalk substantial rehab review

ort Zoning Administrator Date




Vision Government Solutio-ri'.s' http://gis.vgsi.com/newburyportma/Parcel.aspx?Pid=3955

35 OAKLAND ST

Location 35 OAKLAND ST MBLU 57/52///

Owner ROCCO DAVID S Assessment $568,000
PID 3955 Building Count 1

Current Value

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total
2020 $306,500 $261,500 $568,000
Owner of Record
Owner ROCCO DAVID S Sale Price $299,900
Co-Owner Certificate
Address 1263 SOLANA RD Book & Page 14846/0199

NAPLES, FL 34103 Sale Date 06/01/1998

Instrument 00
Ownership History
Ownership History
Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Instrument Sale Date

ROCCO DAVID S $299,900 14846/0199 00 06/01/1998
JONES LINELL M $150,000 08139/0487 00 02/28/1986
STEVENS JUDITH C $71,000 07168/0017 00 07/21/1983
HICKEY EILEEN K $0 5866/ 493 05/16/1972

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1

Year Built: 1850
Living Area: 1,943

Building Attributes

1 of 3

Field Description
Style Family Conver.
Model Residential
Stories: 2.75
Occupancy 2
Exterior Wall 1 Clapboard

Exterior Wall 2

2/10/2020, 5:45 AM



Vision Government Solutions

20f3

Roof Structure:

Gable/Hip

http://gis.vgsi.com/newburyportma/Parcel.aspx?Pid=3955

Roof Cover

Asph/F Gls/Cmp

Building Photo

Interior Wall 1

Drywall/Sheet

Interior Wall 2

//\00\00\00/89.jpg)

Building Layout

Interior Fir 1 Carpet
Interior Fir 2

Heat Fuel Gas

Heat Type: Forced Air-Duc
AC Type: None

Total Bedrooms: 3 Bedrooms
Total Bthrms: 2

Total Half Baths: 1

Total Xtra Fixtrs:

Total Rooms: 9 Rooms
Bath Style: Average
Kitchen Style: Average

Extra Features

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/NewburyportMAPhotos

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos/NewburyportMAPhotos

//Sketches/3955_4110.jpg)

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

Code Description Srose | Living

Area Area
BAS First Floor 762 762 ‘
FUS | Upper Story, Finished 675| 675
TQS Three Quarter Story 675 506 ‘
UBM Basement, Unfinished 687 0
UST Utility, Storage, Unfinished 30 0 |
WDK Deck, Wood 402 0
3,231 1,943

Extra Features

Ir-
Q
0]
=3
o,

No Data for Extra Features

2/10/2020, 5:45 AM



Vision Government Solutions http://gis.vgsi.com/newburyportma/Parcel.aspx?Pid=3955

Land
Land Use Land Line Valuation
Use Code 1040 Size (Acres) 0.16
Description TWO FAMILY Depth 0
Assessed Value $261,500
Outbuildings

Outbuildings Legend

No Data for Outbuildings

Valuation History

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2019 $255,500 $261,500 $517,000

(c) 2020 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

jof3 2/10/2020, 5:45 AM



MININUM LOT AREA

ZONING

RESDENTIAL (R-2)

TWO-FAULY (102)

EXSTNG
(TWO—FAMILY — 102)
6,989 SQUARE FEET

REQUIRED
{TWO-FANILY - 1021)
15.000 SQUARE FEET

MININUN  FRONTAGE 120 FEET 59.00 FEET 59.00 FEET
FRONT SETBACK 25 FEET 4.4 FEET 4.4 FEET
SIOE SETBACK (R) 20 FEET 19.3 FEET 19.3 FEET
SDE SETBACK (L) 20 FEET 8.7 FEET 8.7 FEET
REAR SETBACK 23 FEET 87.3 FEET 471 FEET
MAXINUM LOT COVERAGE (X) 25% 1“2 3%
NAXINUN HECHT 35 FEET 24 FEET 24 FEET
MINNUM OPEN SPACE 0% 65.2% 61.5%
MINNUN PARKING 4 “ 4

ON-LINE ZONING ORDINANCES

QTY OF NEWBURYPORT WEBSITE

mmﬂtmwumlﬂmlv Indexhtml
IC DEP, IENT = MAIN PHONE 978-465-4400

INFORMATION REGARDING ZONING,

1S NOT INTENDED TO BE A DEFINITIVE ¢
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES :
LECAL COUNSEL PRIOR TO RELIANCE UPON THE SAME.

INCLUDING PARKING ABOVE, SHOWN HEREON
ONING

PROPOSED
(TWO-—FANLY — 102)
6,989 SQUARE FEET

oo o
nare =
™ P
\ G /[
\ | GATE
) P
. ° N / 2
g B N A~
— e =
@]
| | > NOTES
X THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO SHOW THE EXISTING BULDING AND PROPOSED
— RECONSTRUCTION OF THE SAME ON THE LOCUS PROPERTY. THE PROPERTY LINES SHOWN
@ > ON THIS PLAN ARE THE RESULT OF AN ON~THE-GROUND INSTRUMENT SURVEY PERFORNED
@ " z FEBRUARY 4, 2020 BY THIS FIRM..
PROPOSED 2-1, —
gl g STORY e o ARCHITECTURAL PLANS HAVE BEEN UTILZED FOR BUILDING ADDITION DETALS.
™ s M 33 QAN STREET K ® OWNERSHIP INFORMATION USED IN THE PREPARATION OF THIS PLAN WAS OBTAINED FROM
\ 7 ZZ; !.I 9] THE CITY OF NEWBURYPORT ASSESSOR'S OFFICES.
WE "\ = @ ;3 T0 THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND BEUEF, THIS PLAN
25 TG STREET ~ et ’ CONFORMS TO THE TECHNICAL AND PROCEDURAL STANDARDS FOR THE PRACTICE OF LAND
THE 26 TYNG STREET CONDOMNUM . V777 m ® SURVEYING IN' THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS.
MAP 57 LOT 31 \ /
MASTER DEED ESDRD. B 37943 PG. 435 \ conc. '/ 7 r'_'l* ®
A 1T
X T “I””
\ T
\ % (®R) 7 BITUMNOUS D 18] ¢
e /Y. PAED DI ?;i/,; PAVED DRIVE Pl @7‘7\/}/ -
) 18.47 EVERETT J. CHANDLER,, P.L:S.5
] P o T - | e—— AL , | MASS. ch/smman‘wc‘.».-ﬂﬁ/
N SI3350" € !
ﬁ-nm DRIVE
o |
33 OAKLAND STREET
ANNA HLL
MAP 57 LOT 51
B 30578 PC. 122
LOCUS TITLE INFORMATION
35 OAKIAND STREET
OWNER: DAVID S. ROCCO
DEED REFERENCE: BK. 14848 PG. 199
ASSESSORS: NAP 57 LOT 52
Copyright 2020 Winter GEC, LLC
PROVECT NO.
SeAE: FIELD: —co ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PLAN OF LAND IN 2020—350AKLAND
CALCS:
Winter GEC, LLC ——— £ PLAN NEWBURYPORT, MASSACHUSETTS  [owe e 20 z0z0
44 MERRIMAC STREET CHECKED: _EJC SURVEYED FOR SHEET MO
NEWBURYPORT, MA 01850 VERT: .
Sro2r0- gess APPROVED: 0 35 OAKLAND STREET J & M CONTRACTING, LLC
NO. | _DATE | BY REVISIONS 1071
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EXHIBIT A



1/24/2020

Tégend

Data Sources: Produced by Merrimack Valley Planning C (MVPQ) using data provided by the City of 1 Boundary Paved
Newburyport & Mass[T/MassGIS. MVPC AND THE CITY OF NEWBURYPORT MAKES NO » EXPRESSED e Road o u 4
OR IMPLIED, CONCERNING THE ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, RELIABILITY, OR SUFTABILITY OF THESE DATA. THE 0ads ARaveS
CITY OF NEWBURYPORT AND MVPC DOES NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY ASSOCIATED WITH THE USE OR MISUSE = Interstate Hydrographic Featu
OF THIS INFORMATION. == Major Road Streams

- Local Road -« Stream

Projection:  NAD_1983_StataPlann_Massarhusetts Mainfand_fPS_2001 © Merrimack Valley Planning Commission




